Participation in the exchange offer is voluntary, and you should carefully consider whether to exchange the initial notes for the exchange
notes. We urge you to consult your financial and tax advisors in making your own decision on what action to take.

We may in the future seek to acquire untendered initial notes in open market or privately negotiated transactions, through subsequent
exchange offers or otherwise, on terms that may differ from the terms of the exchange offer. We have no present plans to acquire any initial
notes that are not tendered in the exchange offer or to file a registration statement to permit resales of any untendered initial notes.

37

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

49

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization as of March 31, 2004. Our capitalization is presented:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Summary � The Transactions,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements
and related notes that are included in this prospectus.

As of March 31, 2004

Actual Pro Forma

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 448,150 $ 52,897

Long-term debt, including current maturities:
Subsidiary debt:
Senior credit facility of Cinemark USA, Inc.(1) $ 163,762 $ 260,000
8 1/2% senior subordinated notes of Cinemark USA, Inc.(2) 104,567 10,790
9% senior subordinated notes of Cinemark USA, Inc.(3) 373,817 356,067
Other subsidiary indebtedness(4) 14,055 14,055
9 3/4% senior discount notes 360,096 360,096

Total long-term debt 1,016,297 1,001,008
Minority interest in subsidiaries 34,434 34,434
Stockholders� equity (deficiency):
Common stock 41 28
Additional paid-in capital 40,369 597,069
Retained earnings (deficit) 134,593 (763,800)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (86,539) (86,539)
Unearned compensation � stock options (1,595) �

Total stockholders� equity (deficiency) 86,869 (253,242)

Total capitalization(5) $1,137,600 $ 782,200

(1) As of March 31, 2004, on an actual basis $74.9 million was available under Cinemark USA, Inc.�s former senior credit facility, subject to
compliance with the terms thereof. The former senior credit facility consisted of a $75.0 million revolving credit facility that expired in
February 2008 and a $165.0 million term loan that matured in March 2008. The effective interest rate on outstanding borrowings under the
former senior credit facility at March 31, 2004 was 5.5% per annum.

In connection with the Transactions, the former senior credit facility was refinanced by the amended senior credit facility. The amended

[…]

credit facility and the repayment of all outstanding amounts under the former senior credit facility; and

� the fees and expenses associated with the Transactions.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have
been achieved had the Transactions been consummated on the date or for the periods indicated and do not purport to indicate consolidated
balance sheet data or income statement data or other financial data as of any future date or for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the information contained in
�Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes appearing elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

40

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

53

CINEMARK, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2004

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 448,150 $(350,314)(a) $ 52,897
(44,939)(b)

Accounts receivable 13,671 13,671
Other current assets 10,361 150 (b) 10,511
Theatre properties and equipment, net 773,285 773,285
Goodwill 11,977 11,977
Intangible assets � net 7,744 7,744
Deferred charges and other assets � net 44,695 12,796 (b) 57,491

TOTAL ASSETS $1,309,883 $(382,307) $ 927,576

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 41,228 (10,480)(g) 30,748
Accrued film rentals 24,737 24,737
Accrued interest 6,931 (1,408)(g) 5,523
Accrued payroll 9,535 9,535
Accrued property taxes 9,691 9,691
Accrued other current liabilities 27,726 27,726
Long-term debt 1,016,297 260,000 (b) 1,001,008

(163,763)(b)
(94,165)(b)

389 (b)
(17,750)(b)

Deferred income taxes 15,092 (15,019)(d) 73
Deferred lease expenses 27,716 27,716
Deferred revenues and other long-term liabilities 9,627 9,627

Total liabilities 1,188,580 (42,196) 1,146,384
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES � �
MINORITY INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES 34,434 34,434
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Common stock 41 (13)(c) 28
Additional paid-in-capital 40,369 556,700 (c) 597,069
Retained earnings (deficit) 134,593 (898,393)(c) (763,800)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (86,539) (86,539)
Other (1,595) 1,595 (c) �

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) 86,869 (340,111) (253,242)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY) $1,309,883 $(382,307) $ 927,576

(1) See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

54

41

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

55

CINEMARK, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $235,112 $ $235,112
Cost of operations:

Film rentals and advertising 78,972 78,972
Concession supplies 12,113 12,113
Salaries and wages 24,317 24,317
Facility lease expense 31,088 31,088
Utilities and other 26,580 26,580

Total cost of operations 173,070 � 173,070
General and administrative expenses 11,869 11,869
Depreciation and amortization 16,889 16,889
Asset impairment loss 1,000 1,000
Gain on sale of assets and other (513) (513)

Total costs and expenses 202,315 � 202,315

OPERATING INCOME 32,797 � 32,797
OTHER EXPENSE

Interest expense (12,562) (7,378)(e) (20,459)
(519)(f)

Other (752) (752)

Total other expenses (13,314) (7,897) (21,211)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 19,483 (7,897) 11,586
INCOME TAXES 7,948 (3,222)(d) 4,726

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 11,535 $(4,675) $ 6,860

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE �
BASIC $ 0.28 $ 0.25
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE �
DILUTED $ 0.28 $ 0.25

(1) See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

42

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

56

CINEMARK, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues $950,872 $ $950,872
Cost of operations:

Film rentals and advertising 324,902 324,902
Concession supplies 49,640 49,640
Salaries and wages 97,240 97,240
Facility lease expense 119,517 119,517
Utilities and other 110,792 110,792

Total cost of operations 702,091 � 702,091
General and administrative expenses 44,285 44,285
Depreciation and amortization 65,085 65,085
Asset impairment loss 5,049 5,049
Gain on sale of assets and other (1,202) (1,202)

Total costs and expenses 815,308 815,308

OPERATING INCOME 135,564 135,564
OTHER EXPENSE

Interest expense (54,163) (29,896)(e) (85,365)
(1,306)(f)

Loss on early retirement of debt (7,540) (7,540)
Other (1,106) (1,106)

Total other expenses (62,809) (31,202) (94,011)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 72,755 (31,202) 41,553
INCOME TAXES 25,166 (10,796)(d) 14,370

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS $ 47,589 $(20,406) $ 27,183

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE �
BASIC $ 1.10 $ 0.98
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE �
DILUTED $ 1.09 $ 0.98

(1) See notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

43

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

57

CINEMARK, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Dollars in thousands)

(a) Reflects the sources and uses of funds in connection with the Recapitalization as summarized below.

Sources of Funds:

Cash from equity sponsor $518,245
Net cash used(1) 350,314

Total $868,559

Uses of Funds:

[…]

goodwill and other intangible assets that have been deemed to have indefinite lives are no longer being amortized, but instead are being tested
for impairment at least annually or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. As of
January 1, 2002, the Company performed the required transitional impairment tests of goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite useful
lives, and as a result, recorded impairment charges of $3,325,611 and $64,168, respectively. These charges are reflected as a cumulative effect of
a change in accounting principle in the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002.

The following table shows the impact of SFAS No. 142, had it been applied as of January 1, 2001, on reported net loss and loss per share
for the year ended December 31, 2001.

Basic/Diluted
Net Loss Loss per Share

Loss before cumulative effect of an accounting change as reported $(4,021,268) $(0.10)
Add back amortization:

Goodwill 1,701,786 0.04
Indefinite life intangible assets 33,528 0.00

Adjusted net loss $(2,285,954) $(0.06)

The Company�s goodwill is as follows:

U.S. Argentina Chile Peru Total

Balance at December 31,
2001 $5,308,738 $ 4,269,110 $2,931,106 $2,616,000 $15,124,954
Adoption of SFAS No. 142
(included in cumulative
effect of a change in
accounting principle) (27,226) (3,298,385) � � (3,325,611)
Impairment loss � (558,398) � � (558,398)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment � (204,330) (231,155) (53,616) (489,101)

Balance at December 31,
2002 5,281,512 207,997 2,699,951 2,562,384 10,751,844

Interstate Theatres, L.L.C.
acquisition 1,030,402 � � � 1,030,402
Impairment loss � � (196,235) (62,820) (259,055)
Foreign currency translation
adjustment � 30,829 490,213 38,862 559,904

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

191

Balance at December 31,
2003 $6,311,914 $ 238,826 $2,993,929 $2,538,426 $12,083,095

F-12

Edgar Filing: CINEMARK INC - Form S-4

192

CINEMARK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Intangible assets at December 31 consisted of the following:

2002 2003

Capitalized licensing fees $ 9,000,000 $ 9,000,000
Other intangible assets � 442,561
Less: Accumulated amortization (1,066,667) (1,593,430)

Amortized intangible assets 7,933,333 7,849,131
Unamortized intangible assets 16,163 16,163

Total $ 7,949,496 $ 7,865,294

Aggregate amortization expense of $656,674 for the year ended December 31, 2003 consisted of $526,763 of amortization of intangible